
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Executive 

Member), Looker (Opposition Spokesperson), Pierce and 
R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in 
any item on this agenda, notice must be given to 
Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 10 September 2007, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 13 September 2007, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A, B, C, and D to Agenda Item 8 (National Non-Domestic 
Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax And Overpaid Housing Benefit  
Accounts Submitted For Write-Off) on the grounds that it contains 
information which is likely to reveal  the identity of an individual and 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
This information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Annex B to Agenda Item 9 (Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation) on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information. This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 24 July 
2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 10 September 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

5. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 



 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make 
a decision on those items or to note the information as 
required: 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

6. Resources First Performance & Financial Monitor:  (Pages 21 - 
74) 
 

This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Directorate of Resources for Monitor 1, 2007/08. The performance 
element covers key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and 
the financial aspect deals with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances. 
 

7. Shared Service Initiative for Audit & Fraud Services in the 
North Yorkshire Region  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

The purpose of this report is to advise Members of discussions 
between York and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 
regarding the business benefits of moving towards a shared service 
solution for internal audit and fraud services.   
 

8. National Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax 
And Overpaid Housing Benefit  Accounts Submitted For Write-
Off  (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

This report asks for Member approval to write-off irrecoverable 
accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-
Domestic Rates (Annex A), Sundry Debtors (Annex B), Housing 
Benefit Overpayments (Annex C) and Council Tax (Annex D) as 
per the attached confidential Schedules. 
 

9. Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO)  (Pages 101 - 110) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to advise Members of the financial 
performance of the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 
contained in Confidential Annex B. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10. Supplier & Contract Management System (SCMS)  (Pages 111 - 
120) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to inform Members of the progress 
made in implementing and deploying the Supplier and Contract 
Management System (SCMS) at City of York Council. 
 

11. Introduction of the Local Housing Allowance  (Pages 121 - 126) 
 

This report advises members of the introduction of the Local 
Housing Allowance from April 2008 and its implications for the 
calculation and payment of Housing Benefit. This report is for 
information only and no decision is required. 
 

12. Update On Gershon Efficiency Savings  (Pages 127 - 132) 
 

This report is for information only and gives an update on progress 
against the Gershon efficiency targets in the light of the 2006/07 
out-turn (backward look) and the 2007/08 forecast (forward look). 
 

13. Review and Strategy for the Council's Commercial Property 
Portfolio  (Pages 133 - 136) 
 

This report introduces Members to the strategic review of the 
commercial property portfolio which is currently being prepared, 
and invites Members’ views on the process and options. Officers 
will give a presentation to introduce the scope of the portfolio and 
look at some future options. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

14. Any Other Matters which the Executive Member decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Busin
[...]
invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Cllr Healey declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Minute 15 refers) as an employee in the IT industry.

11. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 June 
2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

12. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

13. Guildhall Repair and Maintenance, Disabled Access and Minor 
Improvement Needs  

Members considered a report which outlined the findings of a building 
survey of the Guildhall complex and considered the short, medium and 
long term strategy for the building. 

The report advised Members that they would have to consider the short-
term strategy (3 years) and the medium to long-term strategy for the 
Guildhall complex. As part of the short term strategy, Members considered 
the three identified needs of this building complex and the options 
available:- 

1. Options for Repair and Maintenance  
o A - Priority 1 works only 
o B - Priority 1 and 2 works 
o C – Priority 1 and a selection of those listed under priority 2 

in annex A 
2. Options for DDA requirements 

o A – Priority 1 works only 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



o B – Priority 1 and 2 works 
o C – A selection of works from those listed under priority 1 

and 2 in annex B 
3. Options for minor improvements to support current levels of use 

o A – Do nothing 
o B – Do all of the works identified in Table 3
o C – Do a selection of works from those listed in Table 3 in 

the report 

Members queried about the type, operation and costings of the lifts that 
would be replacing the existing platform lift and ramp, and whether they 
would be aiming for level 3 inclusion or higher. Officers reported that they 
would investigate the proposed new lifts and why the existing platform lift 
and 
[...]
FMS was provided by Civica and was called Powersolve.  A 
Development Plan Bid for a straightforward replacement was approved in 
2004/2005. A further draft bid covering additional requirements that had 
arisen since the original submission was made had been submitted for 
consideration as part of the 2008/2009 IT Development Plan. 

The presentation covered the following areas: 

• Background and Core System 

• Opportunities regarding User Friendly, Interfaces, Standardise 
Business Processes, Workflow, Current Technology 

• Users are Involved 

• Where are We Now 

• How Evaluation is Done 

• Scoring Functionality Services and Technical 

• Future Timetable 

Officers provided an update on the selection process and reported that 
their target remained that the system would go live in Summer 2008. 

Members queried whether they would be able to view the accounts and 
have reports generated on the new system. Officers reported that 
Members might be able to have reports produced and view the accounts at 
a summary level, and that hopefully one of the suppliers might provide this 
facility already. 

Members questioned whether it was possible to piggyback onto a system 
used by another council. Officers reported that no other council had the 
same pattern as York and that no expressions of interest had been 
received from suppliers providing such an approach. 

Advice of Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised: 

(i) That the progress made to date on the FMS Project be noted and 
the continuation of this project be supported. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: This needs to be done to ensure full business 
continuity and to facilitate improvements in the way we 
work as a Council as set out in the Corporate 
Priorities. 

Page 4



C JAMIESON-BALL 
Executive Member 

P HEALEY 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.05 pm. 

Page 5


[...]
ce 
with NYCC, together with the proposed interim shared management 
arrangements.  The second option is seek alternative measures to 
address the existing constraints on service capacity and resilience.  The 

Page 80



first option is recommended.  A detailed options appraisal will be 
undertaken before moving to phase II of the process. 

Analysis 

30 The benefits of entering into a shared service with NYCC for the delivery 
of audit and fraud services are detailed in the report.   These benefits 
could not easily be achieved by any alternative service solution.   

Corporate Priorities 

31 This report contributes to the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.  It 
also contributes to all the improving organisation effectiveness priorities. 

Implications 

32 The implications are; 

• Financial – Finance have been consulted on these proposals.  
Whilst there will be a need for some cost sharing between the two 
authorities during the interim stage, it is anticipated that the overall 
costs to CYC of the shared management arrangement (stage 1) 
will be met by the funding contribution from NYCC.  The estimated 
one-off development costs of approximately £10k will met from 
other budgets within Resources. The financial implications of the 
long-term shared service solution will be assessed and reported to 
Members before any decision is made to progress to phase II.   

• Human Resources (HR) – HR have been consulted on the 
implications of the proposals set out in this report. For working 
across boundaries in the initial Phase 1 stage, employees will be 
paid in accordance with their respective Council contractual terms 
and processes. The proposed changes in management 
arrangements in phase 1 will necessitate a payment of some 
additional responsibility allowances. The implications for staff of 
any long term solution will be assessed and reported to Members.    

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal – Legal Services have been consulted on the proposals.  
There are no legal implications associated with phase 1 of the 
process.  The legal implications of the long-term shared service 
solution will be assessed and reported to Members.  

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Page 81



Risk Management Assessment 

33 The proposed collaboration offers an opportunity to deliver efficiencies 
and economies of scale.  The financial, HR and legal risks of 
collaborating with NYCC to deliver audit and counter fraud services 
through a shared management arrangement (phase I) have been 
assessed and judged to be low.  A full option appraisal including a 
detailed risk assessment will be undertaken as part of the process to 
identify the most suitable long term delivery vehicle.  

Recommendation 

34 Members are requested to advise the Executive Member to; 

a) Note the officer discussions to date and the agreement, in principle, 
to develop a shared service solution with North Yorkshire County 
Council for the provision of audit and fraud services; 

b) Approve the proposed shared management arrangements as set 
out in this report (phase I of the proposal) from 1 October 2007 until 
at least March 2008, but with the option to extend this period by up 
to 12 months; 

c) Approve the commitment of resources to the arrangement on the 
basis of the existing audit and fraud service levels and costs.  

Reason 

To enable Members to consider future collaboration with North 
Yorkshire County Council in the delivery of internal audit and fraud 
services.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 Report Approved b Date 23 August 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 

Not applicable 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
b 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Background Papers 
 

• Department for Communities and Local Government White Paper ‘Strong and 
Prosperous Communities’  

 
Annexes 

 
There are no annexes to the report. 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 

11th September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 
National Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax 
And Overpaid Housing Benefit  Accounts Submitted For 
Write-Off 
 

Summary 

1. This report asks for Member approval to write-off irrecoverable 
accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic 
Rates (Annex A), Sundry Debtors (Annex B), Housing Benefit 
Overpayments (Annex C) and Council Tax (Annex D) as per the 
attached Schedules. 

 
2 The report provides details of the value of other irrecoverable accounts 

under £2,000 that have been written off under delegated authority in 
the current financial year. These accounts are for NNDR, Sundry 
Debts, Council Tax and Housing Benefit Overpayments. 

 
3 This is the first submission of write-offs for 2007/08 by the Head of 

Finance, in line with arrangements to report on a regular basis, in order 
to keep accounts more up to date. The Executive Member for 
Corporate Services approved the last report on 20th March 2007. 

 
4 Cases where the debt is under £2,000 have been written off under the 

delegated authority given to the Head of Finance, debts identified as 
irrecoverable this year are as follows (amounts rounded). The ‘year to 
date’ figures refer to amounts written off under delegated authority 
since April 2007.  

 

Fund Year to 
Date 

£ 

T
[...]
quality, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information 

Technology or Property  implications. 

Risk Management 

40 Not relevant to this report. 

Recommendations 

41     That the Advisory Panel advise The Executive Member : 
 

Page 91



42 To approve for write-off the amount of £186,253 shown in para. 4, (the 
individual debts are listed in the attached annexes), taking note that 
each debt has a greater value than £2,000.  

 
 Reason: To allow prudent management of the Authorities debt portfolio. 
 
42 To note the amount of £283,583 (shown in para. 4) of accounts valued at 

less than £2,000 written off in the 6 months to 10th August 2007 under 
the Head of Finance’s delegated authority. 

 
Reason: To inform the Executive Member 

 
 
Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jenny Smithson 
Payroll & Payments Manager 
Resources 
01904 551122 
 

James Drury 
Head of Public Services 
Resources 
01904 551161 
 

    Report 
Approved � 

Date 24 August 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Financial Implications: Peter Steed, Head of Finance 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
Files can be found at the Local Taxation Section and Customer Accounts 
Section City Finance Centre Library Square.  
 
CONFIDENTIAL Annexes: 
Annex A – NNDR Write Offs Over £2,000 
Annex B – Sundry Debt Write Offs Over £2,000 
Annex C – HB Overpayments Over £2,000 
Annex D – Council Tax Write Offs Over £2,000  

Page 92



P
a
g
e
 9

3
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 2
, 3

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 9

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 9

5
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 2
, 3

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m


[...]
at least one 
other occasion each year. The Member representatives for CYC 
currently are Cllr Jamieson-Ball (Lib Dem) - who replaced Cllr Quentin 
Macdonald after May 2006 - and Cllr David Horton (Lab).  

 
5 Member authorities are entitled to receive dividends paid from the 

annual trading surplus and allocated according to level of each 
authority’s trading activity with the YPO1.  It is important to note that 
whilst dividend payments are based upon the percentage of Council 
spend with YPO, each member organisation is equally responsible for 
any losses that the YPO may incur: that is to say that should the YPO 
move into deficit, this Council would be obliged to fund 1/13th of any 
financial liability incurred. 

 
1 Note: the YPO operates on a calendar year for financial accounting purposes 

Agenda Item 9Page 101



Consultation 
 

6 No consultation was required for this report. 
 

Options & Analysis 
 

7 As this report is for information only, there are no options or analysis 
included in this report. 

 

Corporate Priorities 
 

8 This report contributes to the achievement of Corporate Priority 
Improvement Statement 13: “To improve efficiency and reduce waste 
to free up more resources”.  

 

Implications 
 

9 The financial implications are contained in Confidential Annex B. There 
are no HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, IT or Property 
implications to note. 

 

Risk Management 
 
10 This is contained in Confidential Annex B. 

Recommendations 
 

11 The Advisory Panel are asked to advise the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services to: 

(i) note the contents of this report; 

Reason 
 

To inform the Executive Member. 
 

(ii) consider the proposed actions contained at paragraph 12 in 
Confidential Annex B and refer to the Executive for a 
decision. 

Reason 
 
To seek Members views on future financial planning before referring 
to the Executive for a decision. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 102



 

 

 

Contact Details  
 
Author: 

 
Ch
[...]
ssociated with this report. 
 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 That the advisory panel advise the Executive Member that: 

a) The report be received and noted as an introduction to the full strategic 
review of the commercial portfolio to be presented to the next meeting. 

b) The views of Members expressed at this meeting be taken on board and 
addressed in the full review. 

 

Reason: To provide an input into the commercial property review and inform 
the full report due at the next meeting. 

Contact Details 
 
Author:      Chief Officer Responsible  
David Baren      Neil Hindhaugh 
Commercial Property Manager   Head of Property Services 
Resources      Tel No.  553312 
Tel No. 553306 

Report Approved ����   Date 28 August 2007 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 

 
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all                All  ���� 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes: None 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan Update
	6 Resources First Performance & Financial Monitor:
	Annex 1 - Monitor 1
	Resources monitor 1 - annex 2-revenue variances
	Annex 3 - Monitor 1
	Resources Monitor 1 07-08 Capital - Annex 4

	7 Shared Service Initiative for Audit & Fraud Services in the North Yorkshire Region
	8 National Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax And Overpaid Housing Benefit  Accounts Submitted For Write-Off
	Accounts Submitted for Write Off - Annex A NNDR WRITE OFFS (OVER 2K) CONFIDENTIAL
	Accounts submitted for Write Off - Annex B  Sundry Debts over 2k CONFIDENTIAL
	Accounts submitted for Write Off Annex C HB Overpayments over 2k CONFIDENTIAL
	Accounts submitted for Write Off Annex D C TAX WRITE OFFS (OVER 2K) CONFIDENTIAL

	9 Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO)
	YPO Annex A
	YPO  Annex B - CONFIDENTIAL

	10 Supplier & Contract Management System (SCMS)
	SCMS Annex 1 SCMS Project Plan

	11 Introduction of the Local Housing Allowance
	12 Update On Gershon Efficiency Savings
	13 Review and Strategy for the Council's Commercial Property Portfolio



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 11 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), PIERCE AND 
HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 
 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes A, B, C, and D to Agenda Item 8 (National 
Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax And 
Overpaid Housing Benefit  Accounts Submitted For 
Write-Off) on the grounds that it contains information 
which is likely to reveal  the identity of an individual 
and relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person. This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

  
Annex B to Agenda Item 9 (Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information. This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
18. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 July 

2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

20. Forward Plan Update  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
are listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members agreed to defer Agenda Items 10,11, and 12 (Minutes 25, 26 and 
27 refers) and that the meeting on 30 October be reinstated to consider 
these deferred items and the following items on the Forward Plan, to be 
brought forward from the meeting scheduled for December: 
 

� Insurance Mid Term Monitoring Report 
� Contract Design Management (CDM) Regulations 
� Review and Strategy for the Commercial Portfolio 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  

(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be noted; 
(ii) That the meeting on 30 October be reinstated to consider the 6 

items listed above. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan.  
 

21. Resources First Performance & Financial Monitor:  
 
Members considered a report which combined performance and financial 
information for the Directorate of Resources for Monitor 1, 2007/08. The 
performance element covered key and Council Plan indicators and 
projects, and the financial aspect dealt with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances. 
 
The report advised that the directorate was forecasting a net underspend 
of £505k compared to a budget of £4,655k. This was a forecast variance of 
0.8% compared to the gross budget of £65,198k. 
 
Members queried whether there was a way to measure staff sickness so 
that long term sickness was omitted and suggested that the median could 
be used instead of the average. Officers reported that the figures were 
produced centrally, but would investigate what options there were to 
produce more informative sickness figures. 
 



The Executive Member congratulated officers on getting the York 
Customer Centre (YCC) resolved over the summer and improving its 
performance, and on the ongoing improvements in benefits performance 
particularly new claims. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the current financial situation 
(ii) Note performance, achievements and comments 
(iii) Approve the accounting approach of using revenue reserves for 

dealing with the Property Trading account to be approved by the 
Executive 

(iv) Approve the adjustments to the capital programme subject to 
approval by the Executive. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 

22. Shared Service Initiative for Audit & Fraud Services in the North 
Yorkshire Region  
 
Members received a report which advised Members of discussions 
between York and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) regarding the 
business benefits of moving towards a shared service solution for internal 
audit and fraud services.   
 
Members had two options to consider.  The first option was to confirm the 
agreement, in principle, to enter into a shared audit and fraud service with 
NYCC, together with the proposed interim shared management 
arrangements.  The second option was to seek alternative measures to 
address the existing constraints on service capacity and resilience.  The 
first option was recommended.  A detailed options appraisal would be 
undertaken before moving to phase II of the process. 
 
Members raised concerns about whether the planned programme of work 
would continue to be met and that there would be no diminution in 
services. Officers reported that they would ensure that there was no loss or 
prejudice to the council’s own audit plan, and that exit strategies would be 
incorporated, in case the shared service did not go according to plan. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 



(i) Note the officer discussions to date and the agreement, in principle, 
to develop a shared service solution with North Yorkshire County 
Council for the provision of audit and fraud services; 

(ii) Approve the proposed shared management arrangements as set 
out in this report (phase I of the proposal) from 1 October 2007 until 
at least March 2008, but with the option to extend this period by up 
to 12 months; 

(iii) Approve the commitment of resources to the arrangement on the 
basis of the existing audit and fraud service levels and costs. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to consider future collaboration with 

North Yorkshire County Council in the delivery of internal 
audit and fraud services. 

 
23. National Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax And 

Overpaid Housing Benefit  Accounts Submitted For Write-Off  
 
Members considered a report which asked for Member approval to write-
off irrecoverable accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for National 
Non-Domestic Rates (Annex A), Sundry Debtors (Annex B), Housing 
Benefit Overpayments (Annex C) and Council Tax (Annex D) as per the 
attached confidential Schedules. 
 

Members were presented with two options: 

 
Option 1 - to approve for write-off the amount of £186,253 shown in para. 4 
(the individual debts are listed in the attached confidential annexes. 
 
Option 2 - not to approve the total write-off figure as shown in para. 4 
 
Members requested that in future reports the personal details of individual 
debtors, excluding businesses, were not included. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) approve for write-off the amount of £186,253 shown in para. 4, (the 

individual debts are listed in the attached annexes), taking note that 
each debt has a greater value than £2,000.  

(ii) note the amount of £283,583 (shown in para. 4) of accounts valued 
at less than £2,000 written off in the 6 months to 10th August 2007 
under the Head of Finance’s delegated authority. 

(iii) request officers not to name individuals in future public or private 
reports, subject to legal advice on Members interests. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To allow prudent management of the Authorities debt 

portfolio;  
 To inform the Executive Member. 
 

24. Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO)  
 
Members received a paper which advised Members of the financial 
performance of the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) contained in 
Confidential Annex B. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) note the contents of this report; 

(ii) consider the proposed actions contained at paragraph 12 in 
Confidential Annex B and refer to the Executive for a decision 

(iii) ask officers to keep Members up to date with progress. 

Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To inform the Executive Member. 

To seek Members views on future financial planning 
before referring to the Executive for a decision. 

 
25. Supplier & Contract Management System (SCMS)  

 
Members received a report which informed Members of the progress made 
in implementing and deploying the Supplier and Contract Management 
System (SCMS) at City of York Council. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) defer the report to the meeting in October 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 



REASON: To allow more time for discussion on decision items on 
the agenda and to balance the number of items on the 
Forward Plan more evenly between meetings.  

 
26. Introduction of the Local Housing Allowance  

 
Members considered a report which advised members of the introduction 
of the Local Housing Allowance from April 2008 and its implications for the 
calculation and payment of Housing Benefit. This report was for 
information only and no decision was required. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) defer the report to the meeting in October 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To allow more time for discussion on decision items on 

the agenda and to balance the number of items on the 
Forward Plan more evenly between meetings. 

 
27. Update On Gershon Efficiency Savings  

 
Members considered a report which was for information only and gave an 
update on progress against the Gershon efficiency targets in the light of 
the 2006/07 out-turn (backward look) and the 2007/08 forecast (forward 
look). 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) defer the report to the meeting in October 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To allow more time for discussion on decision items on 

the agenda and to balance the number of items on the 
Forward Plan more evenly between meetings. 

 
28. Review and Strategy for the Council's Commercial Property Portfolio  

 
Members considered a report which introduced the strategic review of the 
commercial property portfolio which was currently being prepared, and 
invited Members’ views on the process and options.  



 
Officers gave a presentation which covered the following points: 
 

� Corporate Asset Management Plan 
� Non-operational properties 
� Operational Properties 
� Criteria for holding the premises 
� Summary of Income and Outgoings 
� Benchmarks for properties 
� Action Plan for the Future 

 
Officers advised Members to contact them with any additional requests or 
with any questions regarding the full strategic review of the commercial 
portfolio. 
 
Members requested that the Resources Scrutiny Board’s report on 
Property Management be acknowledged in the review where relevant. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised that: 
 
(i) The report be received and noted as an introduction to the full 

strategic review of the commercial portfolio to be presented to the 
next meeting. 

(ii) The views of Members expressed at this meeting be taken on board 
and addressed in the full review. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide an input into the commercial property review 

and inform the full report due at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C JAMIESON-BALL 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
P HEALEY 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.40 pm. 


